

No. 00-853

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORRECTION OFFICER PORTER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

RONALD NUSSLE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STUART E. SCHIFFER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
PETER R. MAIER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
An action challenging a particular instance of alleged excessive force is an action with respect to “prison conditions” within the meaning of the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement .....	7
A. The text of the exhaustion provision includes actions that challenge particular instances of alleged misconduct .....	8
B. The exhaustion of claims challenging particular instances of alleged misconduct directly ad- vances the purposes of the PLRA’s exhaustion requirement .....	12
C. An exception to the exhaustion requirement for claims challenging particular instances of alleged misconduct would generate wasteful liti- gation .....	16
D. Congress changed the exhaustion provision to broaden its scope, and creating an exception for actions challenging particular instances of alleged misconduct would contravene that purpose .....	18
E. The legislative history does not support an ex- ception for particular instances claims .....	20
F. The definition of prison conditions in 18 U.S.C. 3626(g) (Supp. V 1999) supports a broad con- struction of that term in the exhaustion provi- sion .....	21
G. Neither <i>McMillian</i> nor the general rule that claims under Section 1983 need not be ex- hausted supports the court of appeals’ interpretation .....	25
Conclusion .....	28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945) .....	27
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	15
<i>Booth v. Churner, Co.</i> : 206 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2000), aff'd on other grounds, 121 S. Ct. 1819 (2001) .....	8, 23
121 S. Ct. 1819 (2001) .....	12, 14, 19
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	27
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989) .....	27
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	24, 27
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	10
<i>Freeman v. Francis</i> , 196 F.3d 641 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 13
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 250 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) .....	24
<i>Higginbottom v. Carter</i> , 223 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	4, 11, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Goord</i> , 238 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 14
<i>Marvin v. Goord</i> , No. 99-0325, 2001 WL 686838 (2d Cir. June 19, 2001) .....	7, 14, 16
<i>McCarthy v. Bronson</i> , 500 U.S. 136 (1991) .....	5, 9, 10, 11 12, 17, 22, 24
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992) .....	12
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185 (1969) .....	15
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000) .....	27
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972) .....	15
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	5, 9, 22
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Royster v. United States</i> , No. 00-0185, 2001 WL 388051 (2d Cir. Apr. 16, 2001), petition for cert. pending, No. 01-100 (filed July 16, 2001) .....	1-2, 7-8, 14, 16
<i>Smith v. Zachary</i> , No. 99-4084, 2001 WL 723010 (7th Cir. June 28, 2001) .....	8, 13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1433 (2001) .....	24
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .....	15
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986) .....	10
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991) .....	5, 10, 18
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII .....	2, 4, 6, 10, 18, 25, 26
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 18 U.S.C. 3626 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 3626 (Supp. V 1999) .....	22, 23, 24
18 U.S.C. 3626(g) (Supp. V 1999) .....	6, 21
18 U.S.C. 3626(g)(2) (Supp. 1999) .....	4, 21, 22, 23
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997a <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) (Supp. V 1999) .....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. 1997e(c)(2) (Supp. V 1999) .....	26
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. 1997 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a) (1994) .....	19, 20
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)(1) (1994) .....	18, 19
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a)(2) (1994) .....	18
18 U.S.C. 2705(a)(1)(B) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	2, 4, 6, 9, 18, 19, 22, 25, 27
42 U.S.C. 2000aa-11(a)(4) .....	24
42 U.S.C. 3769a(b) .....	11
42 U.S.C. 3769b(a)(1) .....	11
50 U.S.C. 403-3(b)(5) (Supp. V 1999) .....	24
28 C.F.R. 542.10 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
28 C.F.R. 542.14 .....	13

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
141 Cong. Rec. (1995):	
p. 14,570 .....	12, 21
p. 14,573 .....	12
p. 26,548 .....	21
p. 26,553 .....	13, 21
p. 27,042 .....	21
p. 27,044 .....	21
p. 35,624 .....	12
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary:</i>	
(1961 ed.) .....	11
(1993 ed.) .....	12
